

**232C/2016**

**Present : Sri A Bose (J.O. Code : WBJO1491)**

**Order dated 09.10.2025**

Today is fixed for further cross examination of PW1 id closed.

Petitioner files hazira and the said witness is present today before this court.

Other side was also present.

Later the petitioner has filed an adjournment petition to defer the examination of witness on next date fixed but he was directed on open court to seen the application to the other side but the Ld Advocate of the petitioner did not do so.

Hence, it is hereby directed to the concerned Advocate of the petitioner not to repeat the same kind of mistake on next date otherwise necessary order will be issued against the petitioner.

Further, seeing the said witness, I do not find any abnormality in the said witness and thus adjournment petition is hereby kept with the record for further consideration.

Fix 29.10.2025 for cross examination of PW1 i/d necessary order.

Petitioner is hereby directed to appear on this date in default necessary order will be issued.

**J.M. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah**